



**AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES**

42 Broadway, New York, NY 10004 • (212) 797-9000 • Fax (646) 254-1650

No. 00-71217

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE

NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD D. AND ELIZABETH WARREN,

Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL JEWISH
COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS
("COLPA") AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 107(2)**

NATHAN LEWIN

ALYZA D. LEWIN

LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP

1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 828-1000

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE.....	vi
BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”) AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 107(2)	9
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. JEWISH COMMUNITIES IN THE UNITED STATES HAVE NOT HISTORICALLY BEEN ABLE TO PROVIDE RESIDENCES FOR RABBIS AND OTHER CLERGY ON THE SYNAGOGUE’S PREMISES	14
II. A RABBI’S HOME IS AN AUXILIARY TO THE SYNAGOGUE FOR RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE AND TEACHING	11
III. CONGRESS MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY EQUALIZE THE IMPACT OF THE FEDERAL INCOME TAX ON MINISTERS OF POOR AND WEALTHY CONGREGATIONS.....	13
IV. SECTION 107(2) PASSES THE THREE-PART TEST OF <i>LEMON</i> v. <i>KURTZMAN</i>	16
A. Equalization of Treatment Is a Permissible Secular Purpose.	16
B. Extending the Parsonage Exclusion to a Cash Housing Allowance Does Not Endorse Religion.	18
C. Excluding a Minister’s Housing Allowance Avoids Governmental Entanglement With Religion.....	20
V. THE <i>TEXAS MONTHLY</i> CASE IS DISTINGUISHABLE	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....21

Cohen v. City of Des Plaines,
8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)24

Concerned Citizens of Carderock v. Hubbard,
84 F. Supp. 2d 668 (D. Md. 2000)24

Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....17

Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child, Inc.,
224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1192 (2001).....23, 24

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... *passim*

Forest Hills Early Learning Center, Inc. v. Grace Baptist Church,
846 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1988)24

Fred B. Marine,

47 T.C. 609 (1967).....14

Larson v. Valente,

456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 15, 16, 19, 20

Lemon v. Kurtzman,

403 U.S. 602 (1971).....17, 18, 20

Mitchell v. Helms,

530 U.S. 793 (2000).....21

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	17
---	----

<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	21
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 107(2)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 119.....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954).....	14
Dean T. Barham, <i>The Parsonage Exclusion Under the Endorsement Test: Last Gasp or Second Wind?</i> , 13 Va. Tax. Rev. 397, 418 (1993)	17
Bernstein, Saul. <i>The Orthodox Union Story</i> (Jason Aaronson 1997)	7
DeBreffny, Brian. <i>The Synagogue</i> (Macmillan 1978)	8
Howe, Irving. <i>World of Our Fathers</i> (Harcourt Brace Jovanovich 1976)	9
Howe, Irving and Kenneth Libo. <i>How We Lived: 1880-1930</i> (Richard Marek 1979)	9

Karp, Abraham. <i>A History of the Jews in America</i> (Jason Aaronson 1997)	8, 10
Levitan, Tina. <i>First Facts in American Jewish History</i> (Jason Aaronson 1996)	7
Libo, Kenneth and Irving Howe. <i>We Lived There Too</i> (St. Martin's/Manek Press 1984).....	12
Rakeffet-Rothkoff, Aaron. <i>The Silver Era in American Jewish Orthodoxy</i> (Yeshiva University Press 1981)	10
Wigoder, Geoffrey. <i>The Story of the Synagogue</i> (Harper & Row 1986).....	8
